Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA REGION
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
Telfax No. (048) 434-8791
Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

iy

March 21, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR ; The OIC-Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM g The Provincial of Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT ¢ TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT

I am forwarding the memorandum of CENRO, Roxas, Palawan dated March 7,2023
with the investigation report conducted on the application for Survey Authority with the subject
Lot 6155, Cad.862-D applied by Ms. Heleena Chanel F@cine M. Velhagen.

7

After careful evaluation of this Office, the following are additional information to the
above mentioned lot to wit:

a. The subject lot is within Alienable and Disposable Land per Land Classification
Map No. 2182, Project 14-B, Block V.
S
b. The subject lot consist of five (5) corners covering an area of Nine Thousand Six
Hundred Forty Five (9, 645) square meters.

c. The subject lot was plotted and evaluated based on the attached V-37 by the Office
of the CENRO.

Hence, I recommend clearance for the issuance of survey authority. Attached are the
geo-tagged photographs of the subject lot and a sketch map showing the relative position of
the subject lot overlaid in land classification map for you reference.

ELIZARDO %\ CAYAT
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Republic of the Philippines

. Department of Environment and Natural Resources
éa MIMAROPA REGION
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—; Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
— Telfax No. (048) 434-8791

Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

ANNEX “B”

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that Lot 6551, Cad 862-D is within Alienable and Disposable Land

per LC Map No. 2182, Project No. 14-B, Block V.

Said lot appears not covered by Group Settlement Survey (GSS).

Issued on 21% day of March, 2023 for confirmatory verification of the Regional office.

Note:
Reference used was based on the rectified LC map
provided and projected by the Regional Office

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
PENRO Q

ENR-PALAWAN
PENRO-RECORDS

RELEASED

By

pate: —————=

23 MAR 2023

B
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MAP SHOWING

THE RELATIVE LOCATION OF LOT 6155, CAD 862-D
FOR LC CERTIFICATION APPLIED BY
HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN

Located at Brgy. Tumarbong
Municipality of Roxas
Province of Palawan

Coordinate System: UTM

Projection: Transverse Mercator
Datum: Luzon 1911

Legend SCALE: 1:5000
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV - MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay 111 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

e

i)

DENR PENRC
MEMORANDUM PALAWAN RECO ‘?‘ i

FOR : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

FROM : The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
Barangay III, Roxas, Palawan

SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT FOR LOT 6155, CAD.
862-D AT BGY. TUMARBONG, ROXAS, PALAWAN

DATE : 07 March 2023

Pertaining to your Memorandum dated January 24, 2023, submitted herewith the
corrected lot data as requirement on Survey Authority Application such as Form V-37
(technical description) of Lot No. 6155, CAD. 862-D.

P UZ
CENR Officer

.

BY:
poc/inE!




' _ Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA REGION i
W PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
e — Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa C ity, Palawan
—— Telfax No. (048) 434-8791

Email Add: penr

awan adenr.oov.ph

January 24, 2023

MEMORANDUM

TO : The Community Environment and

£

SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT FOR LOT 6155, CAD.862-D AT
BRGY. TUMARBON G, ROXAS, PALAWAN

Documents

Attached : Amended Lot Data Computation

Actions Desired:

For information and record

For investigation, comment and recommendation
i iate action and report of compliance

' Lacking requirements / Special instructions

Reference No: 2023-0420
TSD/RPS/SMU

Date

25 JAN 203" T 2-0R0
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i Republic of the Philippines
y PN Depanmentcfﬁnv&onrfm and Natural Resources
— ' MIMAROPA Region
OENR RENRC
PALAWAN RECD RDS N
MEMORANDUM By , :
oaTelT 2B k33 1420
TO : THE PENR OFFICER
Palawan
FROM : THE OIC, ASSISTANT REGIONAL DIRECTOR FOR TECHNiCAL
SERVICES
SUBJECT TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT {P~2022-97717} .
PATE o 1g mm
This refers to

from CENRO-Roxas requestin

862-D located in Barrio Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan

Relative thereto, we are forwardin

g herewith the Copy of the amended lot a&ta
computation of Lot 6155 Cad. 862-D for your ready reference.

"
b

&
g
S maroeA

0

10: 97717

SMD/ASCS/MET/ ~10-2023

1513 DiENR by the Bay Bidg.. Butangay 668 Roxas Boulevard, Drmigg, Manila
DENR voIP (02 8248-3367/8249.3387 loc. 2701

o site i

Emaij: mrmampaxeglm@demgough




. Republic of the Philippines
i Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

FROM : The Investigating Officer

SUBJECT . INVESTIGATION REPORT

DATE 2 July 12, 2022

[ am submitting this report in compliance with your instruction to conduct an investigation on this
application for Survey Authority.
SUBJECT LOT

The subject land of this investigation is Lot No. 6155, Cad. 862-D, located in Bgy. Tumarbong,
Roxas, Palawan, with an area of 9,645 square meters.

CLAIMANT

The claimant is Heleena Francine M. Velhagen, 29 years old, female, and a resident of Puerto
Princesa City, Palawan.

PROCEEDINGS/ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN

Upon receipt of your instruction, | immediately conducted the investigation. The following were

undertaken:

1. First gathered geographic reading and caused verification thereof by the Cartographer on the
cadastral map over which the Surveys and Mapping Division (SMD) has overlaid the LC
maps; by the Records Officer of the disposition status thereof, and prepared the LC
certification based on the findings.

2. The joint affidavit executed in the support thereof by two disinterested persons, was validated
on site as evidenced by the attached photographs apt for geo-tagging.

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATION

After the conduct of the investigation, 1 found out the following:

1. The subject area is within Agricultural lands (alienable or disposable). Attached for further
evaluation by the PENR Officer and confirmation by the ARD for technical is a certification
prepared to that effect following Annex B of DMC 2019-10.

2. The subject area is covered with fence and the claimant’s possession in the land is peaceful
and exclusive.

I recommend for the approval of the application for survey authority. Attached are geo-tagged
photographs of the subject lot.




4

y: | 102220, 1192816 | S TVALE 1oraboon 1152816 ¢
ocufaoy i - { - B kv o % sooureoyiim €

Geo-photos of Lot 6155, Cad. 862-D with Raff Lance Gutierrez (witness) in Barangay Tumarbong,
Roxas, Palawan which is subject for Survey Authority applied by | Ho[eoy\ Franane Velhagen




Republic of the Philippines
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT
Fourth Judicial Region
Puerto Princesa City

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COURT
Half of Justice, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa Citly

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that this Office has no record of a pending land
registration case before any branches of this courl invoiving appficant
Heleena Chanel Francine M. Velhagen covering Lot No. 6155, Cad 862-D

located at Barangay Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan.

This Certification is being issued upon the request of Maureen D.
Gabunia for whatever legal purpose it may serve.

At Puerto Princesa City, this 28" day of June 20

’ M%ERGARA
rt

rk/of Cou

PRINCES KA
C

Cert. Fee: P15.00/35.00/10.00
O.R. No. 9301834/9303013/3127820
Dated: June 27, 2022



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY et

JOINT AFFIDAVIT OF
TWO DISINTERESTED PERSONS

WE, RAFF LANCE A. GUTIERREZ and LAILA D. GUTIERREZ, both
Filipinos, of legal ages, and residents of Brgy. Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan, Philippines,
having been duly sworn in accordance with law, hereby depose and state that:

1. We have been residents of Brgy. Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan, Philippines,
for more than forty (40) years, and during this period of time, we have personally known
owner of Lot No. 6155, Cad. Survey No. 862-D (hereinafter referred to as the “Subject
Property”), also located at Brgy. Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan, Philippines, the late Teofila
Gabayan, as well as her children who likewise grew up in our area;

2. We know that the heirs of the late Teofila Gabayan sold the Subject Property
to the Velhagen’s, namely: ROBERT A. VELHAGEN, SEAN GABRIEL P. VELHAGEN,
and HELEEN CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN;

3. We personally know the persons of ROBERT A. VELHAGEN, SEAN
GABRIEL P. VELHAGEN, and HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN,
being acquaintance of the Velhagen family for a long period of time;

4. We declare, confirm and affirm that the Subject Property has long been in
the direct, real, exclusive, and notorious possession of the late Teofila Gabayan, and
successively by her heirs, and that we do not know of any opposition or adverse claimant
contesting their ownership over the Subject Property;

5. We likewise declare, confirm and affirm that the Subject Property has been
sold to ROBERT A. VELHAGEN, SEAN GABRIEL P. VELHAGEN, and HELEENA
CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN, respectively by the Heirs of Gabayan, and that
they, the new owners, are now in the direct, exclusive and notorious possession of the
Subject Property, as successors-in-interest of the late Teofila Gabayan;

6.  As such, we declare, confirm and affirm that they are the owners of the

property identified under Lot No. 6155, Cad. Survey No. 862-D,. located at Brgy.
Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan, after having purchased the same from the heirs of Teofila
Gabayan;
T Furthermore, we do not know of any opposition or adverse claimant
contesting the ownership of ROBERT A. VELHAGEN, SEAN GABRIEL P.
VELHAGEN, and HELEEN CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN, respectively, over
their ownership of the Subject Property;

8.  We are not related by affinity or consanguinity to the above-mentioned
persons; and as such



9. We are executing this Jomt Affidavit of Two Disinterested Persons to attest
to the truth of the foregoing facts and for any other legal purposes this Affidavit may serve,
without any promise or reward, or any monectary consideration but solely for the purpose of
declaring that the Subject Property are now in the ownership of ROBERT A. VELHAGEN,
SEAN GABRIEL P. VELHAGEN, and HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M.
VELHAGEN, who are in the direct, real, exclusive, and notorious possession of the Subject
Property as the successors-in-interest of the late Teofila Gabayan, and for each other legal
intents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOH hereunto set our hands this
| . " PUERTO PRINCESKCITY "o

&2

RAFF LANCE A. GUTIERREZ LEILA D. GUTIERREZ
Afftant Affeant
LD._Non- Mogregommad Driwgas LD. _DWiliiabth ¥ 04 ~ 02604 5y- 4

Wang NO-\N%- l0- 0lbgs

SUBSCRIBE AND SWORN to before me this AP R 2 2 2022 in
by affiants, who have satisfactorily proven to me his/her
identity through their identifying documents written below their name and signature, that
they are the same persons who personally signed before me the foregoing Joint Affidavit of
Two Disinterested Persons and acknowledged that they executed the same.

o 4
Doc. No. 3
Page No. P
Book No.m;

Series of 2022,

Aftorivews Bdil No. 27780
MCLE Compliance No.VIi-0007106
Valid Until April 14. 2025



Signature of Licensee

' REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE

‘NON-PROFESSIONAL DRIVER'S'LICENSE %

Last'Name. First Name. Middle Name
VELHAGEN, HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE MISA
Nationality ~ ‘Séx Date:of Birth' y
PHL F 1992/08/18
Address

CITY
Licenag'N
NO

§ Blood Type
S
Resristions

Agsistany Secmm

1570' MAHOGANY ST DASMARINAS VILL MAKA‘HI

| WILL NOT DONATE ANY ORGAR

IV. IN CASE OF EMERGENCY NOTW¥Y:

111 ORGAN DONATION:

NAME: CONSUELO VELHAGEN
ADDRESS: SAME AS ABOVE

TEL. NO.: 09189226352

1. RESTRICTIONS:
1. MOTORCYCLES /MOTORIZED TRICYCLES
LVEHICLEUPTO‘.’IOOKGSGVW
3. VEHICLE ABOVE 4500 GVW

4. AUTOMATIC CLUTCH UPTO 4500 G V W o
5. AUTOMATIC CLUTCH ABOVE 4500
6. ARTICULATED VEHICLE 1600 KGS 0 V w AND BELOW
7. ARTICULATED VEHICLE 1601 UP TO 4500 G VW P
8. ARTICULATED VEHICLE 4501 & ABOVEG VW

1. CONDITIONS:
DRVE OWLY W/SPECIAL EQPT FO IMBS
. DRIVE ONLY W/SPECIAL R UPPER LIM
C. DRIVE ONLY W/SPECIAL EQPT FOR LOWER LIMBS Serial Number

VI
B RETESPAIED BY A PEARON W/NORMAL HEARING 129491163




Republic of the Philippines TR
Province of Palawan S
Municipality of Roxas s =

BARANGAY TUMARBONG -

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY

BARANGAY CERTIFICATION
HON. DANTE P. DELOS REYES
Punong Baranga
S TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
HOBZ‘; IBRAPI‘?‘ = UZOP THIS IS TO CERTIFY thar M. SEAN GABRIEL P. VELHAGEN
angay Hagawa and Mrs. HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN, of legal

HON. RICARDO P. LABIDA age, Filipino, a resident of Purok 5, Barangay Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan.

Barangay Kagawad Certified further that the above name mentioned known to me that they are
the Accual Occupant of land with 9,640.00 sq.m. more or less, with Tax
Dec. No. 18-20-031-1029 and with Property Identification No. 066-20-
031-17-043, situated ar Barangay Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan.

HON. RAFF LANCE A. GUTIERREZ
Barangay Kagawad

HON. JOEMARIE C. ARGONZOLA
Barangay Kagawad

This certification 1s issued upon request of the above named mentioned
for whatever legal purpose 1t may serve him/her best.

HON. ROLANDO T. ENIMA

Batsngay Keguvad Issued this 7t day of April 2022 At Barangay Tumarbong, Roxas,

Palawan.

HON. RICHARD ROMUALDO
Barangay Kagawad

HON. RELY S. LIBRE Bgy. Cert. Fee 100.00

Barangay Kagawad OR No.
HON. ANAMARIE H. TERO Date Issued: Apn] 7,2022
SK Chairman
RHONA F. DOLOR
Barangay Secretary
<1 TF
KUARIZ MAE V. GONZAGA etore e ad
B T Lhis dn
arangay Treasurer bhe af fiunt
Nll‘x.

Dog, [Ne. ,...,\"o.i..u

Page No. ... o)
Book No. ...

Enc/rfd’20 “eries of 200 2
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T.D. No.: 18-20-031-1148

Owner: HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN AND ROBERT A. VELHAGEN

TC:. DP

- | TAX DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY

Property Identification No.: 066-20-031-17-073

TIN:

Address: 1570 Mahogany St., Dasmarifias Village, Makati City / 246 Calatagan St., Ayala Alabang Village,

Alabang, Muntinlupa City

Telephone No.:

Administrator/Beneficial User:

TIN:

Address:

Telephone No.:

Location of Property: TUMARBONG ROXAS, PALAWAN
{(Number and Street) {Barangay/District) (Municipality & Province)
OCT/TCT/CLOA No. ‘ Survey No.. CAD. 862-D
CElk Lot No. 6155 (PART)
Date: Block No.
Boundaries: = North: ALN 042 South: SULU SEA
East: ALN 045 Woest: ALN 072, ALN 020 OF SEC. 16
KIND OF PROPERTY ASSESSED:
LAND [ ] MACHINERY
Brief Description:
[] BUILDING >} Hescriprion
: Others:
No. of Storeys: :
Brief Description: Specify:
: . Unit Assessment Assessed -
Classification Area Vallie Market Value Actual Use Level Vallid Taxabililty
AGRICULTURAL AGRICULTURAL
(COCONE-ML) 0.4820 ha. 150,000 Php 53,502.00 {CoconitLand) 16 % - Php 8,560.00 TAXABLE
Total 4,820.00 sg.m Php 53,502.00 Php 8,560.00

Total Assessed Value  EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY PESOS

(Amount in Words)
Effectivity of Assessment/Reassessment:

2022
YEAR

Taxable

Exempt [ |

Approved by: -

(SGD) EUVICA M. COLBE, REA 022212021
PROVINCIAL ASSESSOR Date
This declaration cancels TD No. 18-20-031-1081 Previous A.V. Php. 8,560.00 Previous PIN: 066-20-031-17-073

Previous Owner: HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M.
VELHAGEN

Previous Area: 0.482 ha.

Memoranda: s

REVISED TO INDICATE ROBERT A. VELHAGEN AS CO-OWNER PER DULY NOTARIZED DEED OF ABSOLUTE SALE EXECUTED ON DECEMBER 02, 2020 AND CENRO
CERTIFICATION(A & D) ISSUED ON MAY 20, 2019. TAXES PAID UP TO 2021 PER ATTACHED TAX CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE. SWORN STATEMENT FILED.

This declaration is for real property taxation purposes only and the valuation indicated herein are based on the schedule of unit market values prepared for the purpose and duly
enacted into an Ordinance by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan under Ordinance No. 1914-2018 dated March 26, 2018. It does not and cannot by itself alone confer any ownership
or legal title to the property

Note:

SWORN STATEMENT No.: 066-20-635

SWORN STATEMENT Date: 02-01-2021

CERTIFIED COMPUTER GENERATED COPY DATE: 04/22/2022
By Authority of the Provincial Assessor:

Machine Validation: Printed by Abencio Jr. C Gabayaw/ 11:26:16 am/ 04/22/2022

Sec Fee: 50.00

O.R. No 1134664
O.R. Date: 04/22/2022
Place: PPCity




. " TAX DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY
066-20-031-17-072

T.D. No.:18-20-031-1080
Owner: SEAN GABRIEL P. VELHAGEN

Property Identification No.:

TC: sD

Address: 246 CALATAGAN ST., AYALA ALABANG VILLAGE, ALABANG, MUNTINLUPA CITY

TIN:
Telephone No.:

Administrator/Beneficial User: ; iy TIN:

Address: Telephone No.:

Location of Property: : TUMARBONG ROXAS, PALAWAN
(Number and Streef) - (Barangay/District) (Munié’ipality & Province)

OCT/TCT/CLOA No. Survey No. CAD. 862-D

CeT. - ' LotNo. 6155 (PART)

Date: Block No.

Boundaries: . North; ALN 042 South:  SEASHORE

East: ALN 045 West: ALN 020 OF SEC. 16
KIND OF PROPERTY ASSESSED: :
E LAND E MACHINERY
' Brief Description:
{: BUILDING Others: j
No. of Storeys: ;!
Brief Description: g Specify:
: : Unit Assessment Assessed : 3
Classification Area Value Market Value Actual Use Level Value Taxabililty
AGRICULTURAL AGRICULTURAL :
(COCONA-ML) 0.4820 ha. 150,000 Php 53,502.00 (Ctonut Lard) 16 % - Php 8,560.00 TAXABLE
Total 4,820.00 sq.m Php 53,502.00 Php 8,560.00
Total Assessed Value EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY PESOS
(Amount in Words)
Taxable Exempt D Effectivity of Assessment/Reassessment: 2020
YEAR
Approved by:
(SGD) EUVICA M. COLBE, REA 10/15/2019
PROVINCIAL ASSESSOR Date
This declaration cancels TD No. 18-20-031-1029 Previous A.V. Php. 17,120.00 Previous PIN: = 066-20-031-17-043
Previous Heirs of Tecﬁlaﬁahaya&%%ﬁe!.y;_ Previous Area: 0.964 ha.
Owner: Bernardo S. Gabayan; Renilda Gabayan
Comedia; Jeofred Tabangay Gabayan;
Linda Gabayan Edep; Annabella Gabayan
Badenas; Apolinario Tabangay Gabayan;
Eric Ben Tabangay Gabayan; Benji T.
Gabayan; Maria Ailyn T. Gabayan and
Heirs of Narciso Tabangay Gabayan
namely: Salvacion Padul Gabayan; Shiena
Padul Gabayan; John Padul Gabayan;
Rosana Pinky Padul; Gabayan; Francis
Rey Padul Gabayan; John Paul P.
Gabayan and Sierra Padul Gabayan
Memoranda:

TRANSFERRED PER CENRO CERTIFICATION (ASD) ISSUED ON MAY 20, 2019, DULY NOTARIZED DEED OF ABSOLUTE SALE EXECUTED ON AUGUST 17, 2019, AND
PER SUBDIVISION PLAN. TAXES PAID UP TO 2020 PER ATTACHED TAX CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE. SWORN STATEMENT FILED. TRANSFER TAX: PHP 18,464.98 /
535.02, O.R. NOS. 1551356 / 1551535, ISSUED ON OCTOBER 01, 2019 / SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 BOTH ISSUED AT PTO-PUERTO PRINCESA CITY.

Note: This declaration is for real property taxation purposes only and the valuation indicated herein are based on the schedule of unit market values prepared for the purpose and

duly enacted into an Ordinance by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan under Ordinance No. 1914-2018 dated March 26, 2018. It does not and cannot by itself alone confer any
ownership or legal title to the property.

SWORN STATEMENT No.: 066-20-437

SWORN STATEMENT Date: 09-30-2019

CERTIFIED COMPUTER GENERATED COPY DATE: 04/22/2022
By Authority of the Provincial Assessor:

Machine Validation: Printed by Abencio Jr. C Gabayan/ 11.23:20 am/ 04/22/2022

Sec. Fee: 50.00

OR.No.. 1134664
ABEN C. GABAYAN, JR. O.R. Date: 04/22/2022

LAOOTV Place: PPCity




CENR OFFICER
ROXAS, PALAWAN

Sir,
Greetings!

WE, HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN, resident of 1570 Mahogany
St., Dasmarifias Village, Makati City; ROBERT A. VELHAGEN, and SEAN GABRIEL P.
VELHAGEN, residents of 246 Calatagan Street, Ayala Alabang Village, Muntinlupa City, the owners
and occupants over a portion of land identified as Lot 6155, Cad. 862-D, Roxas Cadastre with an
approximate area of 9,640 Sq. m., more or less, located at Barangay Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan, do
hereby request for the issuance of Survey Authority in favor of Geodetic Engineer George P. Castillo

to conduct land survey of our area.

We look forward for your favorable consideration. Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

GEODETIC ENGINEER'S COMMITMENT

I, George P. Castillo, a registered and licensed Geodetic Engineer hereby commit to abide
with the Land Surveys Regulation of the Philippines in connection with the survey of the above land
and to personally follow-up the issuance thereof.




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV. MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

i

SUBJECT: Survey Authority for a tract
of public land in

Date
George P. Castillo

Barangay San Miguel
Puerto Princesa City

Sir/ Madam:

Pursuant to DENR adm. Order No. 38 and upon evaluation of the request of Survey Authority of
claimant of the above described tract of public land, to
avail of your services, authority is hereby granted to you to execute the survey thereof subject to the
relevant provisions of the Manual for Land Surveys in the Philippines as amended and to the conditions
stated thereof:

Violation of any aforesaid conditions shall invalidate this authority, and damages that may result
shall be your sole liability and professional responsibility.

Very truly yours,

For and by Order of the
Secretary of DENR
spsed: ,202)
DRGE P. CASTILLO 3)
gatyre/Name of G.E.) CENRO

3700/08—26-91 :
(License No.) ﬂ

Above stated réduest confirmed: Issuance of Survey Authority

Recommended

M. VBLHAGEN
Ne

Por : HELBENA

me of Claimant)

Signature / Name

FOR: SEAN GABRJEL P. VELRAGEN

(Address) (Position / Name)

Ref. Ref.Insp. / Invest. Report
Cad. Cost of paid Dated

Under O.R. No.

Dated

NOTE:

For this Authority to be valid , the four (4) required Signatures must be present.



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV

COMMURNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Roxas, Palawan

No. Applicant _HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN
Lot No.__ 6155, CAD 862-D Ident.To Lot No.
Portion of Lot No. N/A Surveyed for: N/A

Date of Original Survey:__Jan-June 1987 Surveyed by:__Nestor Falcotelo

Area (sq.m.) __9.645 Date of Survey:
Location: __Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan _ Date Approved: January 10, 1989
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

TIELINE: N68-08 E 15,160.83 M. from BLLM #1, Cad. 862-D to cor. 1

LINE BEARINGS DISTANCE | LINE BEARINGS DISTANCE

1-2 S42 -39 E 101.49 M.
2-3 S13-45E 42.10 M.
3-4 S37-09 W 33.17 M.
4-5 N 60 - 48 W 134.75 M.
5-1 N 37 -42 E 96.25 M.

Note: All lots are within Cad. 862-D

SKETCH

1/

Lot 6161
Lot 6154

'
. -

3
Lot 6156 N
4 DRAWN NOT TO SCALE
SULU SEA
\
T.D. Researched by: Date: _\
T.D. Sketched by: . ALBERT A. ABOROT Date: ) June 2022

T.D. Checked by: Date:




C Republic of the Philippines

| ' ; Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA

e mmCOMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
S Barangay 111 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
i Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647

Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

FROM : The Investigating Officer

SUBJECT . INVESTIGATION REPORT

DATE :July 12, 2022

I am submitting this report in compliance with your instruction to conduct an investigation on this
application for Survey Authority.
SUBJECT LOT

The subject land of this investigation is Lot No. 6155, Cad. 862-D, located in Bgy. Tumarbong,
Roxas, Palawan, with an area of 9,645 square meters.

CLAIMANT

The claimant is Heleena Francine M. Velhagen, 29 years old, female, and a resident of Puerto
Princesa City, Palawan.

PROCEEDINGS/ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN

Upon receipt of your instruction, I immediately conducted the investigation. The following were

undertaken:

L. First gathered geographic reading and caused verification thereof by the Cartographer on the
cadastral map over which the Surveys and Mapping Division (SMD) has overlaid the LC
maps; by the Records Officer of the disposition status thereof, and prepared the LC
certification based on the findings.

2. The joint affidavit executed in the support thereof by two disinterested persons, was validated
on site as evidenced by the attached photographs apt for geo-tagging.

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATION

After the conduct of the investigation, I found out the following:

1. The subject area is within Agricultural lands (alienable or disposable). Attached for further
evaluation by the PENR Officer and confirmation by the ARD for technical is a certification
prepared to that effect following Annex B of DMC 2019-10.

2. The subject area is covered with fence and the claimant’s possession in the land is peaceful
and exclusive.

I recommend for the approval of the application for survey authority. Attached are geo-tagged

photographs of the subject lot.
ALBERT A”ABOROT

Invc/dh' gating Officer
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Geo-photos of Lot 6155, Cad. 862-D with Raff Lance Gutierrez (witness) in Barangay Tumarbong,
Roxas, Palawan which is subject for Survey Authority applied by Heleeng francipe Velhagen




Republic of the Philippines
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT
Fourth Judicial Region

Puerte Princesa City

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COURT :
Hall of Justice, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerio Princesa City

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that this Office has no record of a pending land
registration case before any branches of this court involving appficant
Heleena Chanel Francine M. Velhagen covering Lot No. 6155, Cad 862-D
located at Barangay Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan.

This Certlification is being issued upon the request of Maureen D.
Gabunia for whatever legal purpose it may serve.

At Puerto Princesa City, this 28" day of June 2

' %ﬁ%‘l ERGARA
i

Clérk/of Cou

Cert. Fee: P15.0Q/35.00/110.00
C.R&. No. 9301824/9302013/3127820
Dated: June 27, 2022



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Palawan
Municipality of Roxas

BARANGAY TUMARBONG

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY

HON. DANTE P. DELOS REYES
Punong Barangay

HON. IBRAHIM S. USQP
Barangay Kagawad

HON. RICARDO P. LARIDA
Barangay Kagawad
HON. RAFF LANCE A. GUTIERREZ
Barangay Kagawad

HON. JOEMARIE C. ARGONZOLA
Barangay Kagawad

HON. ROLANDO T. ENIMA
Barangay Kagawad

HON. RICHARD ROMUALDO
Barangay Kagawad

HON. RELY S. LIBRE
Barangay Kagawad

HON. ANAMARIE H. TERO
SK Chairman

RHONA F. DOLOR
Barangay Secretary

KUARIZ MAE V. GONZAGA
Barangay Treasurer

hef
this} i&v

Enc/rfd’20

BARANGAY CERTIFICATION

70O WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY thar Mr. SEAN GABRIEL P. VELHAGEN
and Mrs. HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN, of legal
age, Filipino, a resident of Purok 5, Barangay Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan.

Certified further thar the above name mentioned known to me thar they are
the Accual Occupant of land with 9,640.00 sq.m. more or less, with Tax
Dec. No. 18-20-031-1029 and with Property Identification No. 066-20-
O031-17-043, situated ar Barangay Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan.

This certification is issued upon request of the above named mentioned
for whatever legal purpose it ma 1y serve him/her best.

Issued this 7th da 2y of April 2022 At Barangay T umarbong, Roxas,
Palawan.

Bgy. Cert. Fee 100.00
O.R No.
Date Issued: Apnl 7, 2022

<1 'RRCRIBED AND SWORN FON. DA
: Gt o Palawan, Phdiopines  pn

vl
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VELHAGEN | HeLesn A

S ‘Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
ey MIMAROPA Region
p— COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
™ Bqy |||, Poblacion, Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578
Email Address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph
DOCUMENT ACTION INFORMATION FORM
Doc. Ref. No.: 2022-1746 Date and Time received: 04/07/2022 11:18:52 AM
From: MAUREEN D. GABUNIA Document Type:  Letters
TUMARBONG, ROXAS, PALAWAN
Subject: REQUEST FOR SURVEY AUTHORITY
Attachment(s): LETTER SA FORM Earmarked As :
Date: | | From: I CERA D To. /L/)_K
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other Instructton(s
. For Review/ Urgent
F g
D RE FiEton Recommendation D (w/in the day) 747\
D For Approval For Information, Record
For Disb and File DPnonty
or Disbursement/ ForIndorsementto (W/in 3 days)
Payment h Complex
S concerned Party(ies ple
I:] For Official Release wlin 7 days
D Return to Payee/Sender —wlin 20 days or
D For Signature shorter
Wi/in days or shorter

Date: | W,{?’s\‘sﬁ/ |From ]

To:

I//MM

Action Recommended/Reqwred

IOVN

!
Processing Time:

Other Instructlon(s)

AN

: For Review/ Urgent -
For Act g A
o Recommendation D (wfin the day) %{ ( LA ;’/Mlbﬂ/l'( W MM
For Approval For Information, Record d
and File Priority
ForUishimsment/ For Indorsement to I:] (W/in 3 days) hﬁ M ¢ wq/ }B
Payment ; Complex
. concerned Party(ies ple
I:I For Official Release w/in 7 days
D Return to Payee/Sender —__wi/in20 days or
For Signature shorter
D WI/in ____ days or shorter
Date: DN From: > T
ate: | D7V | From: | f/ 4 5 L A Y
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other Instruction(s)
: For Review/ Urgent
For Act gen
D orAction Recommendation El (wfin the day)
[:l For Approval For Information, Record
] and File ] Priority S
For Disbursement/ Fii iidoisamertio (w/in 3 days) (
Payment ; Compl -
. concerned Party(ies plex
For Official Release w/in 7 days
[:l Return to Payee/Sender ——wi/in 20 days or
For Signature shorter
/ W/in ___days or shorter
Date: I I From: | To: |
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other Instruction(s):
D Eor'Action For Review/ ' [:I Urgent
Recommendation (w/in the day)
[:] For Approval For Information, Record
) and File D Priority
For Disbursement/ For Indorsementto (w/in 3 days)
Payment ; Complex
- concerned Party(ies ple
D For Official Release w/in 7 days
EI Return to Payee/Sender ——wifin 20 days or
[ ] For signature shorter
W/in ____days or shorter

Printed on  04/07/2022 11:20:26AM Received at: INFORMATION DESK/R Received by: BALTAR, APRIL

DENR PALAWAN DOCUMENT ACTION TRACKING SYSTEM v2



CENR OFFICER
ROXAS, PALAWAN

Sir

4
Greetings!

WE, HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN,; resident of 1570 Mahogany
St., Dasmarifias Village, Makati City; ROBERT A. VELHAGEN, and SEAN GABRIEL P.
VELHAGEN, residents of 246 Calatagan Street, Ayala Alabang Village, Muntinlupa City, the owners
and occupants over a portion of land identified as Lot 6155, Cad. 862-D, Roxas Cadastre with an
approximate area of 9,640 Sq. m., more or less, located at Barangay Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan, do
hereby request for the issuance of Sutvey Authority in favor of Geodetic Engineer Geotge P. Castillo
to conduct land survey of our area.

We look forward for your favorable consideration. Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

:/
FOR: HELEENA CHANE NCINE M. VELHAGEN
(Appﬁ%nt&

ROBERY AL VELHAGEN
‘Applicant)

FOR: SEAN GABRIE
(Applicatit)

GEODETIC ENGINEER'S COMMITMENT
I, George P. Castillo, a registered and licensed Geodetic Engineer hereby commit to abide

with the Land Surveys Regulation of the Philippines in connection with the survey of the above land
and to personally follow-up the issuance thereof.




Republic of the Philippines

J
§‘a Department of Environment and Natural Resources
—— Region IV. MIMAROPA

-

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

SUBIJECT: Survey Authority for a tract
of public land in

Date
George P. Castillo

Barangay San Miguel
Puerto Princesa City

Sir/ Madam:

Pursuant to DENR adm. Order No. 38 and upon evaluation of the request of Survey Authority of
‘ claimant of the above described tract of public land, to
avail of your services, authority is hereby granted to you to execute the survey thereof subject to the
relevant provisions of the Manual for Land Surveys in the Philippines as amended and to the conditions
stated thereof:

Violation of any aforesaid conditions shall invalidate this authority, and damages that may result
shall be your sole liability and professional responsibility.

Very truly yours,

For and by Order of the
Secretary of DENR

spted: , 2015

¢E P. CASTILLO (3)
gture/Name of G.E.) CENRO

3700/08—26-91
(License No.)

Issuance of Survey Authority

FOR: SEAN GAP P. VELWAGed

. VELHAGEN

(Signature / Name)

(Address) : (Position / Name)
Ref. Ref.Insp. / Invest. Report
Cad. Cost of paid Dated
Under O.R. No.
Dated
NOTE:

For this Authority to be valid , the four (4) required Signatures must be present.



Republic of the Philippines

X
§a Department of Environment and Natural Resources
w—===  Reoion [V. MIMAROPA

-

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

SUBJECT: Survey Authority for a tract
of public land in

Date

George P. Castillo

Barangay San Miguel
Puerto Princesa City

Sir/ Madam:

Pursuant to DENR adm. Order No. 38 and upon evaluation of the request of Survey Authority of
claimant of the above described tract of public land, to
avail of your services, authority is hereby granted to you to execute the survey thereof subject to the
relevant provisions of the Manual for Land Surveys in the Philippines as amended and to the conditions
stated thereof:

Violation of any aforesaid conditions shall invalidate this authority, and damages that may result
shall be your sole liability and professional responsibility.

Very truly yours,

For and by Order of the
Secretary of DENR

Conditj E .202]

(4) GEO P. CASTILLO 3)
i ‘r§ma|ne of G.E.) CENRO

3700/ 08 — 26 — 91
(License No.) ”

Above stated fefjuest confirmed: Issuance of Survey Authority

Recommended
EL M. VELUHAGEN

POR . WBELEENA

e of Claimant) (Signature / Name)

Tor: SEAN GABRI M&EH
(Address) (Position / Name)
Ref. ' Ref.Insp. / Invest. Report
Cad. Cost of paid Dated
Under O.R. No.
Dated
NOTE:

For this Authority to be valid , the four (4) required Signatures must be present.



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV. MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

»

SUBJECT: Survey Authority for a tract
of public land in

Date
George P. Castillo

Barangav San Miguel
Puerto Princesa City

Sir/ Madam:

Pursuant to DENR adm. Order No. 38 and upon evaluation of the request of Survey Authority of
claimant of the above described tract of public land. to
avail of your services, authority is hereby granted to you to execute the survey thereof subject to the
relevant provisions of the Manual for Land Surveys in the Philippines as amended and to the conditions
stated thereof:

Violation of any aforesaid conditions shall invalidate this authority, and damages that may result
shall be your sole liability and professional responsibility.

Very truly yours,

For and by Order of the
Secretary of DENR

Conditi AQfepted: .202|

4 R

3700708 — 26 — 91
(License No.)

P. CASTILLO 3)
¢/Name of G.E.) CENRO

Above stated est confirmed: Issuance of Survey Authority

Recommended

FOR . HELEENA 5 EM. VELHAGEN

(Signature / Name)

(Address) (Position / Name)
Ref. Ref.Insp. / Invest. Report
Cad. Cost of paid Dated
Under O.R. No.
Dated
NOTE:

For this Authority to be valid , the four (4) required Signatures must be present.



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and NHatural Resources

Region IV
COMMUHNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Roxas, Palawan

Applicant _HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN

Lot No. _6155, CAD. 862-D Ident.To Lot No. N/A

Portion of Lot No. N/A Surveyed for: N/A

Date of Original Survey:_Jan-June 1987 Surveyed by: Nestor Falcotelo

Area (sq. m.) 9,645 Date of Survey:

Location: _Bgy. Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan _ Date Approved: Jan. 10, 1989
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

TIE LINE: N. 66° 06’ E. 15,160.82 m. from BLLM 1, CAD. 862-D, ROXAS CADASTRE

LINE | BEARINGS DISTANCE | LINE | BEARINGS DISTANCE
1-2 S42-39 E 101.49 m.
2-3 S13-45E 42.10 m.
3-4 $37-09 W 33.17 m.
4-5 N 60-46 W 134.75 m.
5-1 N 37-42 E 96.25 m.

Note: All lots are within Cad. 862-D
SKETCH

Lot 6161

N
DRAWN NOT TO SCALE
3
Lot 6156
SULU SEA
T.D. Researched by: ~ Date: _a_
T.D. Sketched by: ) albert a. aborot Date: ) feb 2023

T.D. Checked by: Date:




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region I¥

COMMUHNITY EHNVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Roxas, Palawan

Applicant _HELEENA CHANEL FRANCINE M. VELHAGEN

Lot No. _ 6155, CAD. 862-D ldent.To Lot No. N/A

Portion of Lot No. N/A Surveyed for: N/A

Date of Original Survey._Jan-June 1987 Surveyed by: Nestor Falcotelo

Area (sq. m.) 9,645 Date of Survey:

Location: _Bgy. Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan _ Date Approved: Jan. 10, 1989
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

TIE LINE: N. 66° 06’ E. 15,160.82 m. from BLLM 1, CAD. 862-D, ROXAS CADASTRE

LINE | BEARINGS DISTANCE | LINE | BEARINGS DISTANCE
1-2 S42-39 E 101.49 m.
2-3 S13-45E 42.10 m.
3-4 $37-09 W 33.17 m.
4-5 N 60-46 W 134.75 m.
5-1 N 37-42E 96.25 m.

Note: All lots are within Cad. 862-D
SKETCH

Lot 6161

N

DRAWN NOT TO SCALE

Lot 6156
SULU SEA
T.D. Researched by: ~ Date: __ o
T.D. Sketched by: 2 albert a. aborot Date: ) feb 2023

T.D. Checked by: Date:




‘ . Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The PENR Officer

FROM : The CENR Officer

SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF REPORT
DATE : 03 October 2022

I am submitting the investigation report conducted on the request for survey authority
involving Lot 6155 of Cad. 862-D in Bgy. Tumarbong, Roxas, Palawan.

Evaluating the same, I found out that:

a. The land subject hereof is within the agricultural (alienable/disposable) lands; and
b. The same appears peacefully occupied/possessed by Heleena Chanel Francine Misa
Velhagen, et al. to the exclusion of adverse others.

Hence, I recommend confirmation of the LC findings arrived at.

P / 4
e T gy
OENR-CENRA PaY A«
Rl g

| ER s
A Beny e & "'4&: by - f; :: w i
g, 0T 09 77

S IvbE
TGN G = -1522

Copy: The ARD, Technical Services
C/0 the SMD at surveys_mimaropa/a@yahoo.com

The Claimants

file



¢ , Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
w— e COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
p— Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that Lot 6155 of Cad. 862-D is within the agricultural
(alienable/disposable) lands per LC Map No. 889, Project No. 1-A/Block III
dated 29 May 1931, under no FAO No. assigned.

Said land is not covered by GSS covering areas which are within
timberland.

Issued this 29" day of July 2022.

PA UZ

CEKRO

Copy: file






(LB

“
LMB Form No. GSD-B-11
LOT DATA COMPUTATION SHEET
Sheet 340
Lot No. 3 BitSh Date Surveyed: Jan. 5 to June 30, 1987
Owner : TEOFILA GABAYAN NESTOR E. FALCOTELO
Surname, Given Name Geodetic Engineer
Location : TUMARBONG, ROXAS, PALAWAN, PALAWAN
Surv. Sym. & No. : L.R.€C. Nao.
o e 1 o e e i o e o i e ok 4 e +
| Sta | Azimuth ! COOCRDINATES | Line | Bearing |
| Cor ! Distance P e e R R e e e o e i e e |
{ f Bearing i Northings | Eastings { Desc | Distance |
Reference: BLLM-1,CAD 862-D
TP 1,141,088.683 592,343,232
TP-1 N 66° 06' E
15,160.82
1 1,147,232.370 606, 203.450
1-2 S 42° 35' E
P.8. 101.4¢9
2 1,147,157 .720 606,272.210
2-3 S 13% 45*% §
PS5 42.10
3 1,147,116.830 606,282.210
3-4 S 37° 09' W
P.S. 33.17 ~
4 1,147,090.390 606,262,180
4-5 N 60° 46' W
2.5, 134.75 -
5 1,147%,156.210 006,144,600
S~ N 37°¢ 42" E
P.S. 96.25
i 1,147,232.370 606,203,450
AREA = 9,645.00 Sg. m.
NOTE AMENDMENT
This is the corrected cechnical Lot 6155, CAD-862-D, Roxas Cadastre

description of Lot 6155, CAD-862-D, Roxas
Cadastre based on the re-verification of

being amended by re-verifying the existing
lot data computaticn available on file of

the existing lot data computation per | t0iS office.
records on file of this office. )
This amendment was aQde as per
Order No. ©4P3- AvRa issued by the
OIC-Chief, Surveys and Mapping Division on
12- 22- 22 .
Original Computed by: Date:
Preparation Checked by: Date: uplicate Computed by: Date
Compared and Finally Checked by: and Date
Printed by:
HI-Tech Engineering Supply
100-H EL-AL Bldg., Quezon Avenue
Cuezon City * Tel.: 415-0019
Authorized by the Lands Management Bureau

Until December 31, 2022




